is not currently in breach or default of any note loan lease or other form of indebtedness nor does it anticipate have

such problems within the next proceeding twelve months The Company is not currently subject to any unsatisfied

judgments liens or settlements obligations nor does it anticipate being subject to such in the next proceeding

twelve months

12 Indicate whether proceeds from this offering will satisfy the Companys cash requirements for the next 12

months and whether it will be necessary to raise additional funds State the source of additionalfunds known

The proceeds from this offering may not satisf the Companys cash requirements for the next 12 months It is

possible that the Company will seek to raise additional funds from additional investments in the capital stock of

the Company

28

Section 13

CAPITALIZATION

Indicate the capitalization of the Company as of the most recent balance sheet date adjusted to reflect any

subsequent stock splits stock dividends recapitalizations or refinancings and as adjusted to reflect the sale of

the minimum and maximum amount of securities in this offering and the use of the net proceeds therefrom

As of As Adjusted

December 31 Maximum

2009 Amount Sold

Debt

Short-term Debt net of discounts of $487500 277510 277510

Stockholders Equity

Preferred Stock $0.01 par value 1000000

authorized 100000 shares issued

and outstanding
100 100

Common Stock $0.000001 par value

14999000000 and 30000000 authorized

respectively 2088761204 and

18755427871 respectively issued and 2089 18756

outstanding

Additional Paid In Capital 4820283 9803616

Retained Deficit 4319381 4319381

Total Stockholders Equity 503091 5503091

Total Capitalization 780601 5780601

Number ofpreferred shares authorized to be outstanding 1000000

Class of Preferred Number of Shares Authorized Par Value Per Share

Series 100000 $0.00

Number of common shares authorized 30.000000000 shares Par or stated value per share any $0000001

Number of common shares reserved to meet conversion requirements or for the issuance upon exercise of

options warrants or rights

The Company has sufficient amount of common stock authorized to cover total conversion of its convertible

securities

29

Sections 14-20

DESCRIPTION OF SECURITIES

14 The securities being offt red hereby are

Common Stock

Preferred or Preference Stock

or Debentures

Units of two or more types of securities composed of

Other ________________________________________________